## TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART - III, SECTION 4

National Council for Teacher Education Eastern Regional Committee (A Statutory Body of the Govt. of India) 15, Neelakantha Nagar, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751012 Phone-(0674) 2562793, 2563252, 2563156, Fax: (0674) 2564873

ERC/7-160.1.1/2013/ 20967

Date: 23/09/2013

## ORDER

WHEREAS in terms of Section 14(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993, DR. B.R. Ambedkar Institute of Education, Plot No-18, Street Number-18, Vill-Balarampur, Tehsil/Taluka-Barelia, Town/City-Baruiour, P.O-Madarat, Dist-South 24 Parganas, West Bengal – 743610 had submitted an application (Code No.ERCAPP863) to the Eastern Regional Committee of NCTE for grant of recognition for conducting **B.Ed Course** with an annual intake of 100 (one hundred) and hard copy of application submitted on (mm/dd/yyyy) 9/5/2011.

2. WHEREAS, as per the decision of ERC in its 157 meeting held on 27-29 June 2013, recognition order was issued to DR. B.R. Ambedkar Institute of Education, Plot No-18, Street Number-18, Vill-Balarampur, Tehsil/Taluka-Barelia, Town/City-Baruiour, P.O-Madarat, Dist-South 24 Parganas, West Bengal – 743610 for conducting B.Ed. Course of Secondary (level) of one year duration with an annual intake of 100 (one hundred) from the academic session 2014-2015 under clause 7(11) of NCTE (Recognition Norms & Procedure) Regulations, 2009, vide ERC order No. ERC/7-157.6.24/NCTE/B.Ed./2013/19448 dated 09-Jul-13.

3. AND WHEREAS the applicant institution/trust/society filed a writ petition (C) No. 501/2013 in the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India against the said recognition order dated 09-Jul-13 issued by ERC, NCTE and the Hon'ble Supreme Court disposed of the writ petition with a direction that recognition granted by the NCTE to the institution will apply from the academic session 2013-2014.

4. AND WHEREAS the Eastern Regional Committee in its 160 Meeting held on 26-27 -Aug- 2013 authorized the Regional Director, ERC, NCTE to issue revised recognition order to the institution in compliance to the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, dated 18-Jun-13.

5. NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers vested under Section 14(3)(a) of the NCTE Act, 1993, the Eastern Regional Committee hereby grants recognition to DR. B.R. Ambedkar Institute of Education, Plot No-18, Street Number-18, Vill-Balarampur, Tehsil/Taluka-Barelia, Town/City-Baruiour, P.O-Madarat, Dist-South 24 Parganas, West Bengal – 743610 for conducting B.Ed. Course of Secondary (level) of one year duration with an annual intake of 100 (one hundred) from the academic session 2013-2014 under clause 7(11) of NCTE (Recognition Norms & Procedure) Regulations, 2009.

lerleutent 01

- The recognition is subject to fulfillment of the following: 6.
  - The institution shall comply with the various other norms and standards (i) prescribed in the NCTE regulations, as amended from time to time.
  - The institution shall make admission only after it obtains affiliation from the (ii) examining body in terms of clause 8(12) of the NCTE (Recognition Norms & Procedure) Regulations, 2009.
  - The institution shall ensure that the required number of academic staff for (iii) conducting the course is always in position.
  - All such other requirements as may be prescribed by other regulatory bodies (iv)like UGC, affiliating University/ Body, the State Government etc, as applicable.
  - The institution shall submit the Regional Committee a Self-Appraisal Report at  $(\vee)$ the end of each academic year along the statement of annual accounts duly audited by a Chartered Accountant.
  - The institution shall maintain & update its Web-site as per provisions of NCTE (vi)Regulations and always display following as mandatory disclosure:
    - a. Copy of the Application Form
    - b. Land and Building Particulars
    - c. Staff Profile
    - d. Recognition letter
    - e. Information for having fulfilled the norms & standard and other required conditions.

If the institution contravenes any of the above conditions or the provisions of the 7. NCTE Act, Rules, Regulations and Orders made or issued there under, the Regional Committee shall withdraw the recognition as under the provisions of Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act.

Calleding Regional Director

The Manager to Govt. of India Department of Publications, (Gazette Section) Civil Lines, Delhi – 110 054

## C.C.

- The Secretary/Principal/Correspondent, DR. B.R. Ambedkar Institute of Education, 1) Plot No-18, Street Number-18, Vill-Balarampur, Tehsil/Taluka-Barelia, Town/City-Baruiour, P.O-Madarat, Dist-South 24 Parganas, West Bengal – 743610.
- The Secretary to Govt. of West Bengal, Department of Higher Education, 6th Floor, 2) Bikash Bhawan, Salt Lake, Kolkata, West Bengal – 700 091
- The Registrar, University of Calcutta, Calcutta, West Bengal 700 073 3)
- The Director of Public Instruction, Govt. of West Bengal, 6th Floor, Bikash Bhavan, Salt 4) Lake, Kolkata, West Bengal-700 091.
- The Secretary, Dept. of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource 5) Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi - 110001.
- The US (Computer), National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan Wing -II, 6) 1, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110 002.
- Office Order file / Institution file. 7)

leilulant

**Regional Director**